Currency effects 0 -2
Rights-of-use 49 55
Closing fair value 1,845 1,995

The number of investment properties amounted to 28 (29).
Investment properties are reported in accordance with IFRS as
fair value. Fair value is based on market valuations performed by
independent valuation agencies. Normally, a cash flow model is
used, in which the operating surplus less remaining investments
is calculated at present value over a five-year or ten-year calcula-
tion period to determine fair value. The calculation interest rate
constitutes a nominal interest rate requirement for total capital
before tax. The interest requirement is based on assessments
of the market’s return requirements for similar objects. In the
valuations, a long-term inflation assumption of 2.0 per cent

has been used. The direct yield requirement is in the range of
2.0 per cent to 7.3 per cent. Investment properties are valued
according to level 3.

SENSITIVIT Y ANALYSIS PROPERT Y VALUE
Sensitivity analysis per region
The sensitivity analysis regarding the nominal and percentage ef-
fect on property values has been prepared for the Group’s focus
regions.

MÄL ARE N REGION
Effect on property

values (SEK m) Effect in %
Property yield +0.25% -70 -7.4%
Property yield -0.25% 82 8.7%
Inflation +0.5% 3 0.4%
Inflation -0.5% -3 -0.4%
Long-term vacancy rate +1% -10 -1.0%
Long-term vacancy rate -1% 10 1.0%

ÖRNSKÖLDSVIK REGION
Effect on property

values (SEK m) Effect in %
Property yield +0.25% -10 -4.1%
Property yield -0.25% 11 4.5%
Inflation +0.5% 1 0.3%
Inflation -0.5% -1 -0.3%
Long-term vacancy rate +1% -3 -1.0%
Long-term vacancy rate -1% 3 1.0%

CHANGE IN VALUE BE FORE TA X ,  %
Effect on profit/

loss (SEK m)
Equity/assets

ratio, %
+10 184 55
  0 0 53
-10 -184 51

76  HOLMSTRÖMGRUPPEN ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Note 18 Equipment
GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Opening acquisition value 144 140
Purchases 15 4
Closing accumulated acquisition value 159 144

Opening depreciation according to plan -9 -7
Depreciation according to plan for the year -1 -2
Closing accumulated depreciation according to plan -9 -9
Closing carrying amount 149 135

The amount includes art that is not depreciated of SEK 131 million (131).

Note 19  Participations in Group companies
PARE NT COMPANY,  SE K M 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Carrying amount at the start of the year 30 30
Closing carrying amount 30 30

SPECIFICATION OF THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDINGS

NAME Corp. ID number Registered office Number of shares
Holding in per

cent * Carrying amount
F Holmström Fastigheter AB 556530-3186 Stockholm 100 100.00% 30
F Holmström Private Equity AB 556724-4800 Stockholm 100 100.00% 0

30

* Refers to both equity and ownership.

Note 20  Participations in associated companies and joint ventures
GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Opening acquisition value 468 1,751
Acquisition 0 2
Disposals -90 -165
Shareholder contribution 3 11
Dividend -2 0
Share of associated companies profit/loss -37 -274
New share issue 0 6
Revaluation 109 -706
Reclassifications -7 -157
Closing accumulated acquisition value 444 468

HOLMSTRÖMGRUPPEN ANNUAL REPORT 2024  77

Note 21  �Specification of the company’s shareholdings
and participations in associated companies
NAME Corp. ID number Registered office

Holding in per
cent 1)

Carrying
amount, SEK m

Kvitfjell Prosjektutvikling AS 992601787 Oslo, Norway 34.0% 1
Vincero Fastigheter 5 AB 559299-5467 Stockholm 50.0% 286
Vincero Fastigheter 8 AB 559469-0520 Stockholm 50.0% 16
Sachajuan Haircare AB 556646-8152 Stockholm 32.5% 35
Beauty Pro AB 556969-6410 Stockholm 25.3% 106
Total 444
1) Refers to both capital and ownership.
2) The holding’s value has increased to fair value according to the exception rule in IAS 28.

VINCE RO FASTIGHE TE R 5  AB -  GROUP,  SE K M 2024 2023
Fixed assets 1,967 2,173
Cash and cash equivalents 27 31
Other current assets 23 31
Total assets 2,016 2,235

Equity 606 725
Long-term financial liabilities to credit institutions 490 899
Long-term financial liabilities to owner companies 217 161
Deferred tax liability 164 186
Other non-current liabilities 0 4
Current financial liabilities to credit institutions 505 208
Other current liabilities 35 52
Total equity and liabilities 2,016 2,235

Net sales 73 82
Operating costs -18 -19
Net operating income 55 63

Central administration -20 -20
Profit/loss from participations in associated companies and JV 0 -3
Changes in value, investment properties -64 -332
Change in value of interest rate derivatives -15 -3
Other changes in value 0 -53
Net financial items -92 -86
Of which interest expense to owner loan -16 -12
Appropriations 0 -4
Income tax 13 75
Profit/loss for the year -123 -363

Note 22   Receivables from associated companies, long-term and
current
GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Carrying amount at the start of the year 152 163
Reclassification -3 0
Additional items 33 47
Outgoing items -41 -58
Closing carrying amount 142 152

78  HOLMSTRÖMGRUPPEN ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Note 23  Other long-term securities
GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Carrying amount at the start of the year 1,378 1,333
Acquisition 4 65
Revaluation to fair value -65 -129
Reclassifications 0 157
Outgoing items -93 -47
Closing carrying amount 1,223 1,378

Note 24 Other long-term receivables
GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Other 1 1
Closing carrying amount 1 1

Note 25 Rent and accounts receivable
GROUP,  SE K M 31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Rental receivables and accounts receivable 4 5
Closing carrying amount 4 5

Rent and accounts receivable divided by due date
Rent and accounts receivable not yet due 4 5
Past due date < 30 days 0 0
Past due 31–90 days 0 0
Past due > 90 days 0 0
Total unimpaired rent and accounts receivable 4 5
Past due date and impaired rent and accounts receivable 0 0
Total rent and accounts receivable 4 5

Note 26  Prepaid expenses and accrued income